THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG



BY-LAW NUMBER 090-2019

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE SIGNING AND EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG AND THE COUNTY OF NORTHUMBERLAND FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE PLUMBING PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ACT AND BUILDING CODE RELATED TO PLUMBING.

WHEREAS Section 6.1(1) of the Building Code Act allows the Council of an upper-tier municipality to enter into an agreement with municipalities for the enforcement by the upper-tier municipality of the provisions of the Building Code Act and the Building Code related to plumbing;

AND WHEREAS the County and Member Municipalities have entered into agreements for the County to enforce the provisions of the Building Code Act and the Building Code related to plumbing;

AND WHEREAS the current by-laws and agreements are set to expire on December 31, 2019;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the County of Northumberland considers it desirable to renew the agreement for the County to continue to enforce the provisions of the Building Code Act and the Building Code related to plumbing;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Council for the Town of Cobourg hereby approves and accepts the terms and conditions of the Agreement with the County of Northumberland to provide for the enforcement of the Building Code Act and the Building Code related to plumbing, and to reimburse the County of Northumberland in accordance with the Agreement for the provision of plumbing inspections.
- THAT the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the said Agreement with the County of Northumberland, attached hereto and forming part of this By-Law as Schedule 'A' on behalf of the Town of Cobourg.
- 3. THAT By-law shall come into force and effect upon date of passing.

READ and finally passed in Open Council this 2nd day of December, 2019.

MUNICIE AL CLÉRK

By-law No. 090-2019